

CITY of **BRISBANE**

Planning Commission Meeting Agenda

Thursday, May 14, 2020 at 7:30 PM • Virtual Meeting

This virtual meeting is compliant with the Governor's Executive Order N-29-20 issued on March 17, 2020 allowing for deviation of teleconference rules required by the Brown Act. Consistent with the Order, this virtual meeting provides a safe environment for staff, Planning Commissioners, and the public while allowing for public participation. The public may address the Commission using exclusively remote public comment options which are detailed below.

TO ADDRESS THE COMMISSION:

The Planning Commission Meeting will be an exclusively virtual meeting broadcast on Comcast Channel 27 and the City's YouTube channel at www.youtube.com/Brisbaneca. The agenda materials may be viewed online at www.brisbaneca.org by 1 PM on Friday, May 8, 2020.

Members of the public are encouraged to submit comments in writing in advance of the meeting to the following email and text line. Comments that can't be provided in advance of the meeting may be emailed or texted **prior to the start of the particular agenda item**. A call-in telephone number will be provided during the meeting broadcast for those who cannot provide written comments in advance of the meeting.

Email: jswiecki@brisbaneca.org

Text: 415-713-9266

Commissioners: Gomez, Gooding, Mackin, Patel, and Sayasane

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

CONSENT CALENDAR

Please Note: Items listed here as Consent Calendar Items are considered routine and will be acted upon collectively by one motion adopting the Planning Department's recommendation unless a member of the public, the Commission, or its staff asks to remove an item to discuss it. Prior to the motion, the Chairperson will ask if anyone wishes to remove an item from the Consent Calendar.

- A. Approval of Draft Regular Meeting Minutes of February 13, 2020
- B. Approval of Draft Regular Meeting Minutes of February 27, 2020

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS (Limited to a total of 15 minutes)

WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS

OLD BUSINESS

C. Grading Review EX-4-19; 338 Kings Road; R-1 Residential District; Grading Review for approximately 330 cubic yards of soil cut and export to accommodate a new driveway, attached garage, and additions for an existing single-family dwelling on a 6,400 square-foot lot with a 43% slope; Abraham Zavala, applicant; Huang John & Chen Joy Trust, owner.

NEW BUSINESS

D. Zoning Text Amendment RZ-1-20; Various zoning districts; Zoning text amendments to update the existing accessory dwelling unit regulations in the zoning ordinance to comply with updated State regulations, and to increase the existing floor area ratio (FAR) exception of 200 square feet to 400 square feet for covered parking on substandard lots; City of Brisbane, applicant.

ITEMS INITIATED BY STAFF

ITEMS INITIATED BY THE COMMISSION

ADJOURNMENT

APPEALS PROCESS

Anyone may appeal the action of the Planning Commission to the City Council. Except where specified otherwise, appeals shall be filed with the City Clerk not later than 15 calendar days following the Planning Commission's decision. Exceptions to the 15 day filing period include the following: appeals shall be filed with the City Clerk within 6 calendar days of the Planning Commission's action for use permits and variances and 10 calendar days for tentative maps and advertising sign applications. An application form and fee is required to make a formal appeal. For additional information, please contact the City Clerk at 415-508-2110.

INTERNET & OTHER ACCESS

Agendas and adopted minutes for meetings of the Planning Commission are posted on the Internet at: www.brisbaneca.org. Email may be sent to the Community Development Department at: planning@brisbaneca.org. Meetings are broadcast live on Comcast Channel 27 and by streaming video, via a link from the City's homepage. Rebroadcasts are during weeks following the meetings, on Fridays at 5 pm and Sundays at 1 pm; see the link http://www.brisbaneca.org/live-streaming for further details on Comcast's schedule. For a DVD copy, please contact the Community Development Department.

NOTICE OF DISCLOSURE

Written information or comments that may include a person's name, address, email address, etc. submitted to the City, Planning Commission, and/or City staff are public records under the California Public Records Act, are subject to disclosure and may appear on the City's website.